Action Agenda
December 13, 2018
Page Number 2

Vice-Chairman Ognio motioned to approve the Consent Agenda as written. Chairman Maxwell seconded.
Commissioner Rousseau requested to remove Consent Agenda item #7d for discussion.

Vice-Chairman Ognio motion to approve the Consent Agenda as written except item 7d. Chairman Maxwell seconded.
The motion passed 5-0.

2. Approval of the County Clerk's recommendation to adopt the 2019 County Commissioner Meeting Schedule.

3. Approval of staff's recommendation to award Quote #1587-A: 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category |; 330 Oak
Street Culvert Replacement to Crawford Grading in the amount of $99,414.80; and amend the 2017 SPLOST
Stormwater Fund (32240320) reallocating $50,000 from Category Il Tier Il (17SAQ-118 Davis Road) to 330 Oak
Street (5509H).

4. Approval of staff's recommendation to award Proposal #1525-P for purchasing card services to JP Morgan
Chase and authorization for the Chairman to execute the required agreement.

5. Approval of staff's recommendation to award contract #1572-S, Aerial Oblique Imagery, to Pictometry
International Corp. in the amount of $98,947.50 and contract #1605-A, Aerial Orthoimagery, to Geomni, Inc. in
the amount of $20,220.00.

6. Approval to liquidate surplus business personal property at auction, including listed vehicles and heavy
equipment, confiscated property, and other items.

7. Consideration of the approval to present the following Resolutions in a Legislative Package to the Georgia

General Assembly for consideration at its upcoming session:
A. Resolution 2018-17; Fluoride
B. Resolution 2018-18; Title Ad Valorem Tax (TAVT)
C. Resolution 2018-19; Boating and Minors
D. Resolution 2018-20; Protecting Religious Freedom

Commissioner Rousseau moved to not approve item 7d (Resolution 2018-20; Protecting Religious Freedom) as part of
the legislative package. Commissioner Brown seconded. The motion failed 1-4 with Commissioner Oddo, Commissioner
Brown, Vice-Chairman Ognio, and Chairman Maxwell voting in opposition.

Vice-Chairman Ognio moved to include item 7d (Resolution 2018-20; Protecting Religious Freedom) as part of the
legislative package. Commissioner Brown seconded. The motion passed 4-1, with Commissioner Rousseau voting in

opposition.

8. Approval of the November 8, 2018 Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes.

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:

9. Consideration of staff's recommendation to not object to the Peachtree City annexation of an unincorporated
island consisting of two (2) properties of 37.48 acres and 5.99 acres in the area of Senoia Road, and the
rezoning of said properties to LUR (Limited Use Residential).

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, accommodations are available for those who are hearing impaired and/or in need of a

wheelchair. The Board of Commissioners Agenda and supporting material for each item is available on-line through the County’s website at
www fayettecountyga gov. This meeting will be telecast on Comcast Cable Channel 23 and on the internet at www livestream.com .



trinab
Highlight

trinab
Highlight

trinab
Highlight

trinab
Highlight


COUNTY AGENDA REQUEST

Department: Environmental Management Presenter(s): Phil Mallon, Director
Meeting Date: Thursday, December 13, 2018 Type of Request: |Consent
Wording for the Agenda:

Approval of staff's recommendation fo award Quote #1587-A: 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category I; 330 Oak Street Culvert
Replacement to Crawford Grading in the amount of $99,414.80; and amend the 2017 SPLOST Stormwater Fund
(32240320) reallocating $50,000 from Category Il Tier Il (17SAQ-118 Davis Road) to 330 Oak Street (5509H).

Background/History/Details:

On March 21, 2017, the citizens of Fayette County voted to enact a Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) to replace failing
infrastructure throughout the unincorporated area of Fayette County. Oak Street Culvert Replacement is listed as a SPLOST

Category | project. This project replaces an 18-inch diameter corrugated metal pipe culvert under Oak Street with a 36-inch diameter
concrete pipe.

Staff is recommending to award Quote #1587-A; 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category |; 330 Oak Street Culvert

Replacement to Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc. in the amount of $39,414.80. Rock removal is anticipated in order to install the larger
diameter pipe; therefore the lowest quoted amount includes the total base bid plus a trench rock option. Reallocation of additional funding
is needed for bid award.

What action are you seeking from the Board of Commissioners?

Approval of staff's recommendation to award Quote #1587-A; 2017 SPLOST; Stormwater Category |; 330 Oak Street Culvert
Replacement to the lowest bidder, Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc. in the amount of $99,414.80; and amend the 2017 SPLOST
Stormwater Fund (32240320) reallocating $50,000 from Category Il Tier Il (17SAQ-118 Davis Road) to 330 Oak Street (5509H).

If this item requires funding, please describe:
Funding is available in 2017 SPLOST,; Stormwater Category I; 330 Oak Street 5509H and 2017 SPLOST Category Il Tier Il 17SAQ-118
Davis Road.

Has this request been considered within the past two years? |No If so, when?

Is Audio-Visual Equipment Required for this Request?* No Backup Provided with Request? Yes

* All audio-visual material must be submitted to the County Clerk’s Office no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting. If is also
your department's responsibility to ensure all third-party audio-visual material is submitted at least 48 hours in advance.

Approved by Finance Yes Reviewed by Legal
Approved by Purchasing  |Yes County Clerk's Approval Yes
Administrator's Approval

Staff Notes:




Purchasing Department

FAYE E l E 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Ste 204
: Fayetleville, GA 30214

Phone: 770-305-5420

Create Your Story! VW, fay e COUNtYEA. 8O
To: Steve Rapson
From: Ted L. Burgess
Date: December 13, 2018
Subject: Request for Quotes #1587-A: Oak Street Storm Drain

The 2017 Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) list of Category | (Flooding and Safety)
projects includes upgrades to a cross-drain at 330 Oak Street, in the county portion of Deep Forest
subdivision, to reduce the risk of flooding.

The Purchasing Department issued Request for Quotes (RFQ) #1587-A to obtain quotes from general
contractors for the project. Emails were sent to 23 contractors who are registered on the county’s
bidders’ list or have bid previously. Another 560 were contacted through the web-based Georgia
Procurement Registry, using commodity codes 91345 (Construction, Sewer & Storm Drain) and 91381
(Maintenance & Repair, Sewer & Strom Drain). Notification was provided via the Greater Georgia Black
Chamber of Commerce and the Georgia Local Government Access Marketplace (www.glga.org).

Four companies submitted bids (please see attached). The Environmental Management Division
recommends award to the low bidder, Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of $99,414.80.
Since the county has not previously contracted with Crawford Grading & Pipeline, a Contractor
Performance Evaluation is not available.

Specifics of the proposed contract are as follows:

Contract Name 1587-A: Oak Street Storm Drain
Contractor Crawford Grading & Pipeline, Inc.
Not-to-Exceed Amount $99,414.80
Budget:
Fund 322 2017 SPLOST
Organization Code 32240320 Stormwater SPLOST
Object Code 541210 Other Improvements
Project Code 5509H Oak Street
Available Budget:
Current Balance $69,199.00 As of 11/27/2018, per Finance Dept.

Requested Transfer _ 50,000.00 From Cat. Il Proj 17SAQ
Net Available $119,199.00 Upon Approval of Transfer



Request for Quotes #1587-A Oak Street Storm Drain

oo || T | v, | ncovmenoy | onnes
UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

1. Mobilization 1| LS | $35.000.00]  $35.000.00| $40.000.00| $40.000.00] $29.123.00|  $29.123.00] $30.000.00| $30.000.00
2. Traffic Control 1| s 6.000.00 6.000.00|  15.000.00]  15000.00  4.000.00 4.000.00|  2.000.00]  2.000.00
3. Erosion Control 1| s 9.000.00 9.000.00]  6.000.00 6.000.00]  2,900.00 2.900.00| 11.778.80|  11.778.80
4. Provide and Install Foundation Backfill Material, Typell | 60 | CY 100.00 6.000.00 60.00 3.600.00 42.00 2.520.00 83.00|  4.980.00
5. Graded Aggregate Base (GAB) 12" 80 | sy 50.00 4.000.00 40.00 3.200.00 68.50 5.480.00 42.00]  3.360.00
gl S e B RRseale UM 2 | EA 2.750.00 5.500.00]  2.500.00 5.000.00]  1.650.00 3.300.00|  1.100.00]  2.200.00
é(}‘:j::lop]“;;) 26" DI EWALL, REFReiniomnt 72 | LF 120.00 8.640.00 90.00 6.480.00 135.00 9,720.00]  153.00]  11.016.00
ﬁo';;‘;‘fl‘;::if::;a" =300 DIA: HDPE(High Derisity 160 | LF 70.00 11.200.00 85.00{  13.600.00 202.00( 3232000  104.00|  16.640.00
%r‘:;"[“rjf; NGO SHRB S Dinkter 101 15F 1 | Ea 2.500.00 2.500.00]  4.000.00 400000  3.322.00 3.322.00|  9.000.00]  9.000.00
10. Provide and Install Sod 1| Paltet 750.00 750.00]  3.000.00 3.000.00]  3.675.00 3.675.00]  1.300.00]  1.300.00
11. Compastable Dirt 120 | cy 25.00 3.000.00 40.00 4.800.00 72.00 8.640.00 34.00]  4.080.00
TOTAL OF BASE BID $91,590.00 $104,680.00 $105,000.00 $96,354.80

12 OPTION - Trench rock if encountered 180 | ey 200.00 36.000.00 75.00]  13.500.00 62.00]  11.160.00 1700 3.060.00
BASE BID + OPTION $127,590.00 - $116,160.00 1$99,414.80




. City of Fayetteville |
State R

\
.'r/:..ir

/

.."/
County Vicinity Map
b i R ERRTERRS
. Frolecttoeaton Fayette County 2017 SPLOST w@;;
Oak Street - 5509H

Stormwater Culvert Replacement



General Information

Map

Project ID

Street Name

330 Oak Street

Site Visit Date

5/21/13

10 uarRYS

Road Classification

Internal Local

Project Notes

Rural Typical Section

Field Notes

Design (Existing Site Features)

Existing Road Laneage

Existing Shid Width (paved and grass) (feet)

Existing Side Slopes

Existing Guardrail

Depth fm Pavement to Top of Culvert (ft):
Pipe Type and Size

Pipe Condition (1-5) (1 is new)

Condition Notes:

| Qak sno li
\\ ]
\
e \
= \
2 R
1-2' Grass it G
21 7 [
1 } 1
Ngf'e : | L Huntets Gin
| el 5. ic.Pass | g
15" RCP L[ J9"""T &
5 (Installation) T i ¥ l £
Sake\s“dc’“ —

S
Y
S
@
13&
g
'

Tiger [T
st
St

a8
1]
4 &
adi;AIrg
H g
N g ford Di
N\ g Mechord Ot 5 Lauren St
. g j
|
i Paces Dr
bt
EE=Te
o |
Ramah Rd

Pavement Type/Condition Asphalt/Good
Stage Construction Options
Environmental Features Close Location to Traffic X
Wetlands None Maintain One Lane - No Temp Pavement
Ditches Along South Side Maintain One Lane - Temp Pavement
Stage Construction Notes:
Utilities (Visual Inspection)
Electric Aerial
Cable Aerial
Phone Aerial
Gas
Water Buried
Sewer
Other

Proposed Design

Roadway Section

Culvert Size & Material

3' x 2' box, concrete, 80' length

Utility Relocations e

Guardrail Replacement

Miscellaneous Features

~ 200' drainage ditch or additional piping needs to be installed for downstream property. Receiving
stream could use ~500' of stream restoration

Planning Cost Estimate

Type Notes Total
Design $15,000.00
Right of Way Cost $4,000.00
Utility Relocation Cost $5,500.00
Construction Cost $44,006.47
Environmental Permits $10,000.00
Total Planning Estimate| $78,506.47

ﬁ Peyeste

JACOBS




Photo 2:

layelte
COUNTY

WHERE @UALITS
18 A LIFESIYLE

Oak Street

5/21/2013

Taken By:

David King

1




QUNTY

ety elle
T

WHELE QoA
I8 A LIERS

Oak Street

Photo 4:




Roadway Construction, Utility Relocation and ROW Quantity Calculations

Instaliation

Roadway Construction Unit Gost Amount
Pavement
Curb and Gutter (LF) $ 27.50
4" Sidewalk (SY) $ 49.50
Guardrail (LF) 3 57.20
End Anchorage (EA) $ 2,5630.00
Subtotal
Grading Complete (5% of Rwy Items & Dmg Total $)
Roadway Total
Removal Installation
Oralnage UnitCost  UnitCost ot
Class A Conc (cy) 3 698.50 26
Steel (Ib) $ 1.38 2558
Type 2 Back Fill (cy) $ 60.50 15.2
Drainage Total
A Installation
Signing and Marking Unit Cost Amount
Permanent Striping (mile)
Signing and Marking Total
Staging Installation Amount
Temporary Pavement
Temporary Drainage (Stream Diversion) $ 10,000.00 1
Staging Total
Installation
Erosion Control Unit Cost Amount
Temporary Grassing (AC) $ 418.00 0.1
Silt Fence (LF) $ 5.50 200
Check Dam Type C Silt Fence (LF) $ 4.40 100
Erosion Control Mats (SY) 3 275 150
Muich (TN) $ 286.00 14
Perm Grassing (ac) $ 9.90 0.1
Rip Rap (SY) $ 66.00 20
Plastic Filter Fabric (SY) $ 6.60 20
4" Ditch Paving (SY) $ 33.00 0

Erosion Control Total

Construction Cost Total

Traffic Control (6% of Construction Total §;
Construction Cost Grand Total

Removal Installation Amount

g ] UnitCost  Unit Cost

Electric
Aerial 3 11.00 § §5.00
Buried $ 1650 $ 82.50 0
Wooden Pole $ 8250 % 605.00

Phone
Aerial $ 1100 $ 27.50
Buried $ 16.50 $ 55.00 0
Wooden Pole $ B250 $ 605.00

Cable
Aerial E ] 11.00 § 27.50
Buried $ 16.50 $ 55.00 0
Wooden Pole L] 8250 § 605.00

Gas

4" main $ 16.50 § 66.00

Water
8" main $ 16.50 $ 93.50 50

Sewer
12" main $ 16.50 § 82.50 o]
Utility Relocation Total
Right of Way (Sq Ft) Cost/ Sq Ft Sq Ft
Permanent Easement $ 2.00 2000

ROW Total

Total Cost
$ 3,618.39
$ 3,618.39
$ 1,317.52
$ 4,935,91
Total Cost
$ 18,293.72
3 3,518.63
3 919.60
$ 22,731.94
Total Cost
$ s
$ 4
Total Cost
$ &
$ 10,000.00
$ 10,000.00
Total Cost
3 41.80
$ 1,100.00
3 440.00
$ 412.50
$ 40040
$ 0.99
$ 1,320.00
$ 132.00
$ et
$ 3,847.69
$ 41,515.54
$ 2,490.93
$ 44,006.47
Total Cost
$ =
$ y
$ ¥
$ -
s &
$ =
$ <
$ -
3 cx
$ -
$ 5,500.00
$ o
$ 5,500.00
Total Cost
$ 4,000.00

$ 4,000.00



2
M o,
=
o i
= m,mmMm
m segac?
Sn%et
X X
I L SgeERd
# sLuR"h
3 S
~ % 1 AR =
'S - e a8 2
&) Chor] _ oo s 20 8%% &
| Ay N e — S R — . CEgi-88d - e e I!B‘ ko i T—
™~ -
= N
o
2
3
w
o
£ & '
= 4
F ORE 9 g
e &
4 g o g2 Y ag o
Sge B3 LH] 5 85 of
s - N 8 23
ghs i & T
358 A " u3F B
s 3 Tl ¥ B G
AR x =
= S 2
= = =
i =
7]
g B |
e GRAPHIC SCALE 20
=55 m 2
. o i) |
mm = 8% — 0 20 40 50
Ml ~E
5 L - o
R
5
PROFILE
#64.0 DAK STREET STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS &) 864.0
SCALE:
3 = . EXIT PARAMETERS
:,\wuﬁ, “. = mm 25-YEAR = 34.3 CFS, 5.64 FPS
f NORMAL FLOW DEPTH IN DITCH 8 1. 00%
850.0 Sw ® LINED NITH 50 5° AIP RAP = 2.5 FT.  ggp g
wld x TAILWATER MAXIMUM CONOITION
i) k- La = 10' P 0.00%
tm wiy w3
5| S 950 = 5°
856.0 g = 856.0
Iz ERET YARD IMLET
Flo¥ey 0P~ B9 00
PROVIDE % Hlalint INV IMET=_648.00
L Dt o783 3
PROPOSED e ediatnel)
8s2.0 P 852.0
ToP 2.5
BERM MAINTAIN WINIMUM 1.0° COVER
850. 4 -EXISTING OVER PIPE AT ALL LOCATIONS.
e e Nk [, E i
848.0 PRRoE. | DRAINAGE OVER AMD PAST PIFE. gap g
W
INV OUT
B42.20
844.0 B844.0
EXISTING
OITCH
840.0 BdT1oM Brriie 1T00x g0, 0
: TO EXISTING DITCH 3
(TOTAL)
REGRADE EXISTING DITCH TO PROVIOE
UNIFORM BOTTON NIOTH AMD SLOPE
JInbien BITGH SO - 70
836.0 MINIMUN OTTCH BOTTOM = 2.0° 836.0
STDE SLOPES - 21
LINE BOTTOM WITH ATP RAP
a50 = 57 MIN
832.0 0+00 0+40 0+80 1420 1460 2+00 2+40832.0

B | 0o/

GENERAL NOTES:

1.CONTRACTOR TO KEEP ALL EGUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS
WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND DESIGNATED EASEMENTS AS
SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING

-CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND REMOVE ALL TREES AND OTHER
VEGETATIVE MATERIAL WITHIN THE PERMANENT EASEMENT. MATEATAL
SHALL BE DISPOSED, OFFSITE.
RULES AND REGULATIONS, EXCEPT FOR GROUND MATERIAL WHICH MAY

BE SPREAD OVER DISTURBED AREAS EXCEPTIONS TO TREE REMOVAL

MAY BE MADE AS NOTED BELOW.

-GROUND MATERIAL SHALL BE NO LARGER THAN 2-INCH DIAMETER AND
6-INCHES IN LENGTH. GROUND MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MAXTMUM
HEIGHT OF 4 TO 6 INCHES. EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED
OFFSITE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

.TREES QUTSIDE THE PERMANENT EASEMENT SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED IF
OVER 30% OF THE CRITICAL AODOT ZONE IS DAMAGED AND APPROVAL/
PEAMISSION IS GRANTED BY FAYETTE COUNTY AND THE PROPERTY OWNER.
ACCESS TO AREAS QUTSIDE THE EASEMENTS MAY BE REGUIRED FOR TREE
REMOVAL AND CLEAN-UP.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL REASONABLE EFFORTS TO SAVE AND
PRESERVE TREES OR VEGETATION DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER

DISTURBED AREAS WITHIM THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WITHIN

30 FEET OF THE ROW LINE SHALL BE PEAMANENTLY STABILIZED WITH

A BERMUDA SOD.

<MULCH AND/OR PINE STRAW SHALL BE PLACED OVER ALL OTHER
DISTURBED AREAS. COVER SHALL BE 4 TO 6 INCHES,

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING THE MINIMUM BMPS

SHOWN ON THIS PLAN PLUS WHATEVER ADDITIONAL CONTROL MEASURES
ARE NECESSARY TO CONTROL EROSION FROM THE SITE AND DOWNSTREAM
SEDIMENTATION,

-UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, BUT PRIOR TO FINAL
STABILIZATION, THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER AND A COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE
SHALL WALK THE SITE AND IDENTIFY ANY OTHER TREE (S) THAT MAY HAVE
BEEN DAMAGED FROM THE WORK AND IS DESIRED BY THE OWNER TO COME
DOWN AND BE GROUND OR REMOVED.

-THE EASEMENTS SHALL BE DELINEATED BY FAYETTE COUNTY PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TREE SAFE
FENCING ALONG THE EASEMENT LINES AND AROUND AND TREES THAT ARE
DESIRED BY OWNER TO BE SAVED, AS PAACTICAL.

N

w

IS

@ o

o~

w

H

ENGINEERING DEPT.
115 McDonough Road,
Faysttevile, Georgia 30215
(77013205010
U)? 9-0871
yed.gov

Phone:
Fax: (7
www.fa

i

1

FAYETTE COUNT

OAK STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT

LOCATED IN LANOLOT 100.

OAX_STREET
APs LA

TS
08/31/2017

PLAN & PROFILE |

REvISIONS

16937




